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Polish National Chapter – Annual Report for 2012 
 

 
Council of  the Polish National Chapter  of IAH 
Andrzej J. Witkowski, President 
Anna Kuczyńska, Secretary, 
Jerzy Małecki, Member, 
Jacek Różkowski, Member, 
Stanislaw Staśko, Member, 
Andrzej Sadurski, Chairman of the Hydrogeological Commission of the Committee of 
Geological Sciences of the Polish Academy of Sciences 
 
Membership information: 
At present, the Polish National Chapter consists of 53 members, including one honorary member 
– prof. Jan Dowgiałło. Most of members are associated with academic centres and scientific 
institutions. Only four members come from the industry.  Majority of members are full time 
professionals. Full list of current members presents table 1.  

Tab.  1 List of members of the Polish National Chapter, 8.04. 2013 
No. First Name Surname Association e-mail 

1 Jan Dowgiałło Polska Akademia Nauk dowgian@twarda.pan.pl 
2 Józef Chowaniec Państwowy Instytut Geologiczny Jozef.Chowaniec@pgi.gov.pl 

3 Wojciech Ciężkowski Instytut Górnictwa Politechniki Wrocławskiej wojciech.ciezkowski@pwr.wroc.pl 
4 Józef Górski Uniwersytet Adama Mickiewicza Instytut Geologii gorski@amu.edu.pl 

5 Tomasz Gruszczyński Uniwersytet Warszawski Wydział Geologii tgruszcz@uw.edu.pl 
6 Jacek Gurwin Uniwersytet Wrocławski Wydział Geologii jacek.gurwin@ing.uni.wroc.pl 
7 Elżbieta  Halaj  

elzbieta.halaj@gmail.com 

8 Sabina 
Jakóbczyk-
Karpierz Uniwersytet Śląski sabina.jakobczyk@us.edu.pl 

9 Marek Hajto Akademia Górniczo-Hutnicza mhajto@agh.edu.pl 

10 Włodzimierz Humnicki Uniwersytet Warszawski Wydział Geologii w.humnicki@uw.edu.pl 
11 Beata Jaworska-Szulc Politechnika Gdańska bejaw@pg.gda.pl 

12 Krzysztof Józwiak Uniwersytet Warszawski Wydział Geologii krzysztof.jozwiak@uw.edu.pl 
13 Jarosław Kania Akademia Górniczo-Hutnicza jkania@agh.edu.pl 
14 Andrzej Kowalczyk Uniwersytet Śląski andrzej.kowalczyk@us.edu.pl 

15 Ewa Krogulec Uniwersytet Warszawski Wydział Geologii ewa.krogulec@uw.edu.pl 
16 Anna Kuczyńska Państwowy Instytut Geologiczny Anna.kuczyńska@pgi.gov.pl 

17 Mariusz Mądrala 
Uniwersytet Wrocławski Instytut Nauk 
Geologicznych mmad@ing.uni.wroc.pl 

18 Jerzy Malecki Uniwersytet Warszawski Wydział Geologii jerzy.malecki@uw.edu.pl 

19 Marek Marciniak Uniwersytet Adama Mickiewicza Instytut Geologii mmarc@amu.edu.pl 
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20 Henryk Marszałek 
Uniwersytet Wrocławski Instytut Nauk 
Geologicznych henryk.marszalek@ing.uni.wroc.pl 

21 Jacek Motyka Akademia Górniczo-Hutnicza motyka@agh.edu.pl 
22 Michal Oleksiewicz Aquaterra.pl info@aquaterra.pl 
23 Dorota Porowska Uniwersytet Warszawski Wydział Geologii dorotap@uw.edu.pl 

24 Adam Porowski Polska Akademia Nauk adamp@twarda.pan.pl 
25 Małgorzata Pruszkowska Politechnika Gdańska mpru@pg.gda.pl 

26 Lidia 
Razowska-
Jaworek Państwowy Instytut Geologiczny lidia.razowska-jaworek@pgi.gov.pl 

27 Andrzej Rodzoch Biuro Poszukiwań i Ochrony Wód "HYDROEKO" rodzoch@hydroeko.waw.pl 

28 Andrzej Różkowski Uniwersytet Śląski   
29 Jacek Różkowski Uniwersytet Śląski Wydział Nauk o Ziemi jaroz@wnoz.us.edu.pl 
30 Krystyn Adam Rubin Uniwersytet Śląski rubin@us.edu.pl 

31 Hanna Rubin Uniwersytet Śląski hanna.rubin@us.edu.pl 

32 Bartłomiej Rzońca 
Uniwersytet Jagielloński Instytut Geografii i 
Gospodarki Przestrzennej b.rzonca@geo.uj.edu.pl 

33 Andrzej Sadurski Państwowy Instytut Geologiczny andrzej.sadurski@umk.pl 
34 Katarzyna Sawicka Uniwersytet Warszawski Wydział Geologii sawicka@uw.edu.pl 

35 Piotr Siwek Uniwersytet Śląski Wydział Nauk o Ziemi psiwek@wnoz.us.edu.pl 
36 Marek Sołtysiak Uniwersytet Śląski soltysiak.marek@wp.pl 
37 Łukasz Sopel 

  
38 Stanisław Staśko 

Uniwersytet Wrocławski Instytut Nauk 
Geologicznych stanislaw.stasko@ing.uni.wroc.pl 

39 Marcin Stępień Uniwersytet Warszawski Wydział Geologii stempel@uw.edu.pl 

40 Jacek Szczepiński Poltegor j.szczepinski@poltegor.pl 
41 Marzena Szostakiewicz Uniwersytet Warszawski Wydział Geologii marzena.szostakiewicz@uw.edu.pl 

42 Stanisław Witczak Akademia Górniczo-Hutnicza witczak@agh.edu.pl 
43 Andrzej Witkowski Uniwersytet Śląski awitkows@us.edu.pl 

44 Magdalena Worsa-Kozak 
KGHM CUPRUM sp. z o.o. – Centrum Badawczo-
Rozwojowe magda@worsa.com 

45 Anna Żurek Akademia Górniczo-Hutnicza zurek@agh.edu.pl 
46 Grzegorz Olesiuk Państwowy Instytut Geologiczny grzegorz.olesiuk@pgi.gov.pl 

47 Sandra-Johana Grajales-Mesa Akademia Górniczo-Hutnicza jgrajales@geol.agh.edu.pl 
48 Janusz Michalak Uniwersytet Warszawski Wydział Geologii J.Michalak@uw.edu.pl 

49 Marta Plawik 
 

marta_plawik@wp.pl 
50 Adam Postawa Akademia Górniczo-Hutnicza postawa@agh.edu.pl 
51 Sławomir Sitek Uniwersytet Śląski slawomir.s.sitek@us.edu.pl 

52 Anna Wachowicz-Pyzik 
 

amwachowicz@poczta.fm 
53 Bartosz Silczak 

 
bsilczak@gmail.com 

 
Activities  

In 2012, the Polish National Chapter organised two board meetings and one general assembly for 
all members.  The board meetings were held on the 23rd of March  and the 26th of October in 
Warsaw, and the GA was held on the 15th of November in Ustroń. Reports from the above 
meetings are available at www.iahpoland.org (in Z prac Zarządu).  

The important activities of the Polish National Chapter during 2012 were: 

 

http://www.iahpoland.org/
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1) co-organisation of  the 3nd International Field Workshop for Young Hydrogeologists on 
“Groundwater monitoring and protection", which was held between 1 - 3 of June 2012 in 
Ustroń. The workshop was attended by 40 students from Poland, Slovakia and Nigeria.  
Students gave 7 presentations and presented 13 posters. Two field sessions were held, one 
on groundwater monitoring in Goczałkowice and one on mineral waters in Ustroń.  
The workshop was organised in cooperation with the Student Scientific Association of 
Hydrogeologists “AQUA”; Department of Hydrogeology and Engineering Geology, 
Faculty of Earth Science, University of Silesia; Innovation, Technology Transfer and 
Development Center,  Foundation of the University of Silesia. 

2) co-organisation of the international seminar: calcium and magnesium in groundwater – 
distribution and significance, which was held in Katowice from the 27th to 29th of 
September. The main objective of the seminar was not only to present results of research 
on calcium and magnesium in groundwater, but also to discuss their influence on human 
health. Therefore, the event had a multidisciplinary character, and was attended by 
hydrogeologists and hydrochemists as well as by physicians. The seminar was attended by 
45 specialists from 11 countries, some from countries as distant as Nigeria and Thailand. 
Twenty-two presentations were given in four thematic sessions: methodology of testing 
for calcium and magnesium content in groundwater; calcium and magnesium content in 
groundwater in different aquifers; calcium and magnesium in drinking water and bottled 
mineral water and influence of calcium and magnesium in groundwater on human health. 
Two field trips were organised.  

3) co-organisation of the Vth conference on groundwater flow modelling held in Ustroń, 
from 14th to 16th of November. The conference was organised in association with the 
Department of Hydrogeology and Engineering Geology, Faculty of Earth Science, 
University of Silesia and the Polish Geological Institute – National Research Institute. 
The workshop is dedicated to professional mathematicians - hydrogeologists, organised 
every two years by various leading academic centres in Poland. The main topics discussed 
during the conference were groundwater flow modelling, contaminant transport, 
hydrochemical modelling, groundwater management, mining applications and 
groundwater-surface water interactions. The conference was very successful gathered 
about 150 participants.  There were two full days of presentations (4 keynote 
presentations, 15 oral presentations and 23 posters).   As a preconference event, a half-day 
introduction course to groundwater flow modeling in FEFLOW environment was given. 
As a postconference event, a half-day course for application Arc Hydro Groundwater for 
GIS analysis. The interest in both training courses was very high (30 participants). 
Conference papers were published in the Bulletin of the Polish Geological Institute 
Special Issue No 451, Hydrogeology, z. XIII/ (2012). 

4) management of the website of the Polish National Chapter www.iahpoland.org. The 
website contains up to date information about hydrogeological meetings and conferences 
held in Poland and in neighbouring countries, information about past conferences, an 
extensive database of hydrogeological publications, hydrogeological photo gallery, links 
to interesting hydrogeological websites – hydrogeological institutions in Poland and 
abroad, educational web pages. The web page contains full information about the board 
and its activities, as well as information about membership.   

http://www.iahpoland.org/
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5) delegates of the Polish National Chapter participated in 39th IAH Congress 

in Canada.  At this Congress President of Polish National Chapter attended the meeting of 

representatives of IAH National Chapters presenting  the report on current activities of 

our chapter. 
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